Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 27th August, 2015
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: East Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street,

Crewe, CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.

Part 2

items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons

indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART

1.

1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
Appointment of Chairman

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Wychwood Park Hotel, Weston, Crewe
CW2 5GP (Pages 45 - 86)

To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence submitted by De Vere Venues
Group Ltd, The Inspire, Hornbeam Park, Harrogate, HG2 8PA in respect of
Wychwood Park Hotel, Weston, Crewe, Cheshire CW2 5GP.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

§ The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

§ The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal
matters a
[...]
ouncil, as the
Licensing Authority, will ultimately determine each individual application on its
own merits.

Cheshire East’s mission is for ‘Cheshire East to be a great place to live, work,
visit and enjoy’. The mission statement complements the aims of this Policy.
There are a number of Corporate Objectives some of which link with this
Policy. They include:

= Cheshire East has a strong and resilient economy
= People live well and for longer

The context of the Policy includes the Local Authority’s statutory responsibility
under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 for the health of the population of
Cheshire East and it is noted that it is a priority of the local Health and
Wellbeing Board to reduce alcohol related harm.

The context of the Policy includes the Local Authority’s statutory duty under
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to have regard to the need to do all that it
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder, misuse of drugs and alcohol
and reoffending in its area.

The Policy takes into account the guidance issued under section 182 of the
Act. The latest guidance was published by the Home Office in June 2013. A
copy of the guidance may be accessed via the Home Office website
www.homeoffice.gov.uk

In accordance with section 4 of the Act, the Licensing Authority shall have
regard to the Policy in the exercise of its functions in respect of Licensable
Activities and qualifying Licensable Activities in accordance with Section 1

4|Page



1.8

1.9

1.10

2.1

Page 9

and Schedules 1 and 2 of the Act. The following is a summary of what
comprises Licensable Activities:

= The sale by retail of alcohol

= The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of a
member of the club

= The provision of regulated entertainment:
- performance of a play
- exhibition of a film
- indoor sporting event
- boxing or wrestling entertainment
- performance of live music
- playing of recorded music
- performance of dance
- entertainment of a similar descript
[...]
Authority to
ensure that the environment is attractive and sustainable for the conduct of
their business.

It is the Local Authority’s duty to exercise its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four Licensing Objectives set out in section 4 of the Act:

= The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount
consideration at all times.

The legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved
in licensing work. They include:

= protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed
premises

= giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action
against those premises that are causing problems

» recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises

6|Page



2.7

Page 11

providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local
area

encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding
licensing decisions that may affect them

The Licensing Authority will have proper regard to amongst other issues:

Location and environmental impact of the proposed activity
Suitability of the applicant

Suitability of the premises to the application

Operation and management of the premises

Monitoring, review and
[...]
ce as to the seriousness of the nuisance
and disorder caused in the area

= |dentify the licensing objective(s) which it is alleged will be undermined
with specific regard to:

21|Page



Page 26

- The occupancy figure for the proposed premises

- The nature of the licensed activity to be carried on at the
premises and its patrons.

Identifying Stress Areas

11.8 Where as a result of an objection under paragraph 11.7 above and the
Licensing Authority is satisfied that there is a serious or chronic concern about
nuisance and disorder in a particular area and has refused an application on
the grounds of Cumulative Impact the area shall be declared as a ‘Stress
Area’. In doing so the Licensing Authority shall:

Follow the statutory procedure s outlined in the Home Office Guidance
issued under Section 182 of the Act

Identify the boundaries of the area
Identify the licensable activities causing the nuisance and/or disorder

Monitor and review the ‘Stress Area’

Applications for a New Premises Licence in a Stress Area

11.9 New premises licenses will not be granted for the activities identified as
causing nuisance and/or disturbance in Stress Areas except where:

No objections are received to the application, or

The grant of the licence will not undermine the Licensing Objectives

11.10 In considering such applications the Licensing Authority will have particular
regard to:

The occupancy figure for the proposed premises

The proximity of the premises to others in the Area licensed for similar
activities and the occupancy figures for those other premises

Whether the proposed premises will act as a replacement for others in
the Area that no longer has a licence

The proposed methods of management outlined in the applicants’
operational plan

The proposed hours of operation

Transport provision for the Area

22|Page



Page 27

Existing Premises Licenses in Stress Areas

11.11 The above factors cannot be used as a justification for removing an existing
licence. If repre
[...]
f the issues under consideration, in
which case a written decision will be issued as soon as possible after the
Hearing.

The procedure which will generally be used by the (Sub) Committee, unless
the Chairman of the (Sub) Committee takes the view that natural justice and
fairness require a change to be made to the process, is set out at Appendix 2.

Exclusions

29|Page



Page 34

22.1 In formulating this Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with Guidance
and recognising the need to treat each application on its individual merits the
Licensing Authority makes specific exclusions, which are detailed below.

Commercial Demand

22.2 The commercial demand for additional premises licenses (as distinct from
cumulative impact) will not be a matter for the Licensing Authority, such
matters being a specific consideration for the Planning Authority.

Zoning and licensing hours

22.3 Fixed predetermined closing times for particular areas will not form part of the
Policy and restriction on trading hours will be considered only where
appropriate to meet Licensing Objectives.

Children

22.5 Nothing in this Statement of Policy shall limit or require access of children to
premises unless there is an overriding necessity to prevent harm to children.
Areas that will give rise to particular concern are highlighted elsewhere in this
Policy.

Standardised conditions

22.6 The Policy does not provide for ‘standard conditions’ to be imposed so as to
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and burdensome requirements.
Conditions attached to licenses or certificates, if deemed appropriate in
particular circumstances, will be tailored to reflect the individual operation of
the premises in question. Conditions will not be imposed which are beyond
the responsibility or control of the premises licence holder.

23. Consultation

23.1 In reviewing this Policy the Licensing Authority has consulted widely to
ascertain an appropriate licensing framework for its area. Various bodies have
bee
[...]
T COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Thursday 27" August 2015 at 09.30am
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application to Vary a Premises Licence at

Wychwood Park Hotel, Weston, Crewe, CW2 5GP

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Report Summary

The report provides details of an application to vary a premises licence and
the proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant
representations received in relation to the application.

Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application to
vary a premises licence by De Vere Venues Group Ltd, The Inspire, Hornbeam
Park, Harrogate, HG2 8PA in respect of:

Wychwood Park Hotel
Weston

Crewe

Cheshire

CW2 5GP

The premises currently benefits from a Premises Licence which is set out at
Appendix 1 of this report.

Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the current and proposed operating schedules.

The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.



2.6

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.3

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

Page 46

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

§ The rules of natural justice
§ The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’'s Constitution.

Wards Affected

Wybunbury

Local Ward Members

Clir Janet Clowes

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Whilst having regard to the general principles within the Statement, Members
may wish to consider the following:

The representations received relate to the Prevention of Public Nuisance
Objective. The Licensing Authority sets out a paragraph 9 of its Statement of
Licensing Policy how it will deal with representations under this objective.

The Statement of Licensing Policy also deals with issues of Anti-social
behaviour at paragraph 6.

Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out
they reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the Policy or
Guidance.

Financial Implications

Not applicable.

Legal Implications

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such

steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:



8.2

8.3

9.0

9.1

10.0

101

10.2

10.3

Page 47

(a) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and
conditions consistent with the operating schedule

(b) Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to
which the application relates

(d) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor

(e) Reject the application.

Members are reminded that should any conditions b
[...]
mental Health Officer wishes to approve this application with conditions
as follows: In order to protect the interest of local residents and ensure that the
licensing objective of public nuisance prevention is upheld: all necessary steps shall
be taken to ensure that any noise from the premises shall not be at a level which
could cause a noise nuisance at the boundary of the nearest residential premises,
therefore:

. Noise emanating from the premises as a result of regulated entertainment
shall not be clearly audible at the boundary of any adjacent residential
premises.

. Use of a marquee for events involving amplified music (i.e. live and recorded)

will be limited to no more than six per calendar year.
No objections were received from any of the other Responsible Authorities.

Other Persons:

10.6 The Council has received written objections from 4 neighbouring residents.
Copies of these representations are attached as Appendices 3 to 6 of this
report.

The Council has received representation from Weston & Basford Parish
Council and Hough & Chorlton Parish Council. A copy of these are attached
as Appendix 7 of this report.

Since receiving the written objections to the variation, the applicant has made an
amendment to the hours applied for as follows: Sunday to Wednesday all licensable
activities from 11am until midnight, and has agreed to the Environmental Health
Officer's recommended conditions. All persons who made representations were
made aware of these amendments to the application. At the time of writing this
report, following amendment of the application, Weston & Basford Parish Council
have withdrawn their objection. Licensing have received a response from one of the
4 neighbouring residents who submitted objections to the application, stating that
they wished their objection to stand.

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:



Page 49

Name: Mrs N Cadman

Designation: L
[...]
l licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of

alcohol under such a licence;

d) ‘relevant person’' means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in
force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the
premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply
in question; and

e) 'valued added tax' means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value
Added Tax Act 1994.

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from this
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph
shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the
nearest penny.

4. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of
paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the
next day (“the second day") as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added
tax.

(2)The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the

second day.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule
(1) The proof of age scheme "Challenge 21" will be operated for all sales of alcohol.
(2) The maximum number of persons permitted on the premises is as follows:-

Hotel (first Floor) - 350
Conference room - 250
The Street - 600

Golf Club - 300

(3) Events involving amplified music (ie live and recorded music) will be limited to no more than six
per calendar year.

(4) The Premises Licence additionally, permits the provision of regulated entertainment and sale by
retail of alcohol in a temporary structure, namely a marquee, for seasonal activities. The marquee
will be sited adjacent and connected to the main function suite of the hotel.

(5) At least one week prior to any proposed event to be held in the marquee, local residents shall
be notif
[...]
h by the vendor of the
alcohol so ordered;

(f) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the
purposes of the trade or club;

(g) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or
mess, being a canteen in which the sale or
supply of alcohol is carried out under the
authority of the Secretary of State oran
authorised mess of members of Her Majesty's
naval, military or air forces;

(h) the taking of alcohal from the premises by a
person residing there,; or

(i) the supply of alcohol for consumption on the
premises to any private friends of a person
residing there who are bona fide entertained by
him at his own expense, or the consumption of
alcohol by persons so supplied; or

(d)




Page 59

(i) the supply of alcohol for consumption on the
premises to persons employed there for the
purposes of the business carried on by the
holder of the licence, or the consumption of
liquor so supplied, if the liquor is supplied at the
expense of their employer or of the person
carrying on or in charge of the business on the
premises.




Page 60
APPENDIX 2

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We De Vere Venues Group Limited

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing

Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
363

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Wychwood Park Hotel

Weston
Post town Crewe Postcode CW2 5GP
Telephone number at premises (if any) 01270 829200

[...]
eking.

Events involving amplified music (ie live and recorded music) will be limited to no more than six per
calendar year.




Page 74

Please tick as appropriate

=

® | have enclosed the premises licence
® | have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence L]

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part of it

below

Reasons why | have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.




Page 75

M

Deseribe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result
of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and ¢) (please read guidance note 10)

These premises already have a Premises Licence (363) and it is De Vere Venues intention to
continue to run the premises to the same high standards.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

There is and continues to be 24 hour security at the premises.

Acceptable forms of identification are (but not limited to) PASS approved proof of age cards,
valid passport and photocard driving licence.

All Staff are trained in under age sale prevention.

¢) Public safety

Staff are fully trained in evacuation procedures

Prior to installing any temporary structure the licensee will carry out an appropriate risk
assessment

There shall be an internal night team to supervise the premises and its grounds - both inside
and outside.

Company staff training shall be given to all staff and there shall be specific first aid personnel
and fire safety wardens.

There shall be an escalation/incident policy at the premises

d) The prevention of publiec nuisance

Residents and non-residents attending shall be encouraged to limit any noise when leaving the
site or arriving on site late at night.

The premises licence holder will take measures to reduce music and noise (including low
frequency noise), which is likely to cause disturbance or annoyance to the occupants of
neighbouring resi
[...]
be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick
‘off the premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’.

9. Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of
the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children regardless of whether you
intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-
nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines.

10. Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

11. The application form must be signed.

12. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they
have actual authority to do so.

13. Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their respective agents must sign
the application form.

14. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.



Page 78 LePlancco

&

APPENDIX 3

Licensing Officer
Cheshire East Council
Municipal Buildings
Earle Street

Crewe

CW1 2BJ

RE: De Vere Venues, Wychwood Park Hotel, Weston, Crewe, Cheshire, CW2 5GP
NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE - LICENSING ACT 2003

Dear Sirs

| have been made aware of the above mentioned application by De Vere Venues to extend
their licence.

Whenever the hotel continues to provide alcohol and refreshments past 11pm any noise
created by customers can be heard quite distinctly at my house. This keeps me awake at
night which | find unacceptable.

Even with the windows and vents closed the noise is still of a level to disturb my sleep.
However, | should not be obliged to close the windows and vents to shut out the noise.
That is not healthy. Fresh air is important and | should be able to open my windows
whenever | wish. | should not be obliged to wear ear plugs which | find hot and
uncomfortable.

If music is played then the situation 
[...]
 you for your email of representation relating to the application to vary the premises
licence at Wychwood Park Hotel, Weston which | forwarded to the agent acting on behalf of

the applicant.

The agent has responded and the applicant would like to amend the Variation Application as
follows:

Sunday to Wednesday - all licensable activities — 11 am until midnight

Therefore, there will be no change to the existing Premises Licence Thursday to Saturday
(11 am until 2 am) for all licensable activities.

Also, for your information, agreement has been reached between the applicant and
Environmental Health for the following conditions to be included on the premises licence,

once granted:

e Noise emanating from the premises as a result of regulated entertainment shall not
be clearly audible at the boundary of any adjacent residential premises.

s Qutdoor events/use of a marquee for events involving amplified music (i.e. live and
recorded) will be limited to no more than six per calendar year.

In view of this, please could you let me know whether you would like to withdraw your
objection.



Page 85
APPENDIX 7

Many thanks

Mandy

The Licensing Team
Cheshire East Council
Municipal Buildings
Earle Street

Crewe

CW1 2B)

0300 123 5015

From: John Cornell
Sent: 28 July 2015 15:24
To: LICENSING (Cheshire East)

Cc:
Subject: Application to vary Licence - De Vere Venues, Wychwood Park Hotel, Weston, Crewe CW2

5GP

Representation on behalf of Weston & Basford Parish Council

Dear Sirs

The Parish Council is in receipt of the Notice of Application to vary the Licence for these premises. -
late night refreshment and sale of alcohol for consumption on/off the premises from 1100 to

0200 Monday to Sunday
Wychwood Park Hotel is within the Parish of Weston & Basford

The Parish Council object to the increase of hours proposed given the proximity of the hotel to
the hamlet of Delves Keep which is also within the Parish. Noise from the hotel can already be

heard on occasions by residents living within this hamlet. It is considered that 2am is too late for this
activity and at this hour it can have an adverse affect on residential amenity by reason of noise and
potential disturbance. A more reasonable hour to shut down is considered to be midnight.

Weston & Basford Parish Council requests that you take these observations into account when
considering this application.

Regards

John Comnell (Vice Chairman of Weston & Basford Parish Council)
(Chairman Parish Council Planning Committee)

In the absence of the Clerk



APPENDIX 8

Page 86

e =
L mm mm ] 23 -
£y O 0 @ o ;
-
.@a.
— $
e <
m
e |
AANba
£y :
o
=)
4
m!
x|
.
=
=1
98.IN07) }j0D)
|210H
asnoyH qnj)
abeieg
liH As106)
8sinaq 0o

‘Gr06#000 1
'SPOGFO00L Aanng scueuplr) "GLOZ Siybiu esegelep pue WBLAdas umols) (2)

ST P
A}; ARSI o

diyssauilsed v Supjiom

| it ]

z SIDAaM 2D aaysayy EEee S




	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	StatementofLicensingPolicy20142019, 01/08/2014 Licensing Act Sub-Committee

	3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Wychwood Park Hotel, Weston, Crewe CW2 5GP
	APPENDICES - WYCHWOOD PARK HOTEL




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Thursday, 27th August, 2015 at East Committee Room - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors D Bebbington and M Deakin

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Nikki Cadman, Licensing Officer
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

5 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED – That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

7 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - WYCHWOOD PARK 
HOTEL, WESTON, CREWE CW2 5GP 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to vary a 
Premises Licence for Wychwood Park Hotel, Weston, Crewe.
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:
 
• two representatives of the applicant
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:
 
• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 

Act 2003
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

• All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the meeting 
and the written representations of interested parties



the following course of action had been agreed:
 
RESOLVED – That the application for a variation to the Premises Licence, 
as amended by the applicant, be granted subject to the following 
conditions:

1. Noise emanating from the premises as a result of regulated 
entertainment shall not be clearly audible at the boundary of any 
adjacent residential premises and noise levels shall be checked by a 
member of staff and recorded appropriately;

2. All windows and doors shall be closed during the provision of live and 
recorded music except for the purpose of ingress and egress;

3. The use of a marquee for events involving amplified music (ie live 
and recorded) will be limited to no more than six per calendar year.

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.38 am

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


